

NHS Foundation Trust Information Governance Robert Dolan House 9 Alie Street London E1 8DE

Email <u>elft.foi@nhs.net</u> Website: <u>https://www.elft.nhs.uk</u>

7 June 2024

Our reference: FOI DA5162b

I am responding to your request for information received 10 May 2024. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Information Rights Coordinator

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision.

If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 Web: <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.

Request:

Question 1: Both contracts expired in March. Please provide the latest contract updates

Answer: Gas provider: Evergreen – Contract dates: 1 April 2024 to 31st March 2025. Electricity provider: Evergreen – Contract dates:1 April 2024 to 31st March 2025.

Question 2: The given NHH and HH consumption both read the same. Please clarify.

Answer: Please see table below:

Financial Year	Electricity (NHH and HH) consumption kWh	Electricity (NHH) consumption kWh	Electricity (HH) consumption kWh
2022/23	6,757,816	4,730,471	2,027,344
2021/22	6,853,701	4,797,590	2,056,110
2020/21	6,735,768	4,715,037	2,020,730

Question 3: Please confirm when the Energy Management System will be implemented. It would be helpful if you mention the month/year.

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 3 of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states: Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled— (a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and (b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them.

East London NHS Foundation Trust does not have any plans to implement a Trust wide energy management system (EMS) as requested and is therefore unable to provide a response.



Question 1: Please share the NHH, HH, Gas and Specialist Gas/Liquid meter points of Energy Management

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 1 of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states:

Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled— (a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and (b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them.

East London NHS Foundation Trust does not use a Trust wide energy management system (EMS) and is therefore unable to share information on NHH and HH as requested.

Gas and Specialist Gas/Liquid meter points

The Trust has reviewed your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 21(1) of the FOI Act states: (1) Information which is reasonably accessible to the applicant otherwise than under section 1 is exempt information.

The information requested is accessible here:

Question 1

https://www.elft.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/2022-06/DA4173%20Energy%20and%20water%20meters.pdf

Question 2: Please confirm when the Energy Management System will be implemented.

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 2 of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states: Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled— (a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and (b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them.

East London NHS Foundation Trust does not have any plans to implement a Trust wide energy management system (EMS) as requested and is therefore unable to provide a response.



Original Request DA5162: I am writing to submit a Freedom of Information (FOI) request regarding information related to the organisation's gas and electricity contracts, as well as details on the energy management system.

- **Question 1: Energy Provider (Gas and Electricity Contracts)**
- Answer: Gas provider: Corona. Electricity provider: EDF.

Question 2: Annual Spend for each provider for the past 3 financial years. (Gas and Electricity Contracts)

Answer: Please see table below:

Financial Year	Gas spend £	Electricity spend £
2022/23	225,010	950,014
2021/22	192,029	1,009,862
2020/21	539,726	1,706,291

Question 3: Contract Duration (Including any extensions)

Answer: Duration for both gas and electric contracts is six years under the 2017 framework agreement.

Question 4: Contract start date

Answer: Gas: 01 April 2022 Electricity: 01 April 2022

Question 5: Contract expiry date

- Answer: Gas: 01 April 2024 Electricity: 01 April 2024
- **Question 6: Contract review dates**
- Answer: Gas: 01 July 2023 Electricity: 01 February 2024
- Question 7: Contact details of the person responsible, including job title
- Answer: Dr Mohit Venkataram, Executive Director of Commercial Development. Email: <u>mohit.venkataram@nhs.net</u>
- Question 8: Total Consumption of Gas, please provide me with the latest figure in cubic metres.
- Answer: 8,117,288 cubic metres.
- Question 9: Total Consumption of Electricity (NHH), please provide me with latest figure in kWh for the past 3 financial years.
- Answer: Please see table below:

Financial Year	Electricity consumption kWh
2022/23	6,757,816
2021/22	6,853,701
2020/21	6,735,768



Question 10: Total Consumption of Electricity (HH), please provide me with latest figure in kWh for the past 3 financial years.

Answer: Please see table below:

Financial Year	Electricity consumption kWh
2022/23	6,757,816
2021/22	6,853,701
2020/21	6,735,768

Question 11: Contact details of the person responsible, including job title at the very least

Answer: Dr Mohit Venkataram, Executive Director of Commercial Development. Email: <u>mohit.venkataram@nhs.net</u>

Energy Management System Provider

Energy Management System Contract(s) - Contract(s) relating to the organisation's energy management system. An energy management system (EMS) is a system of computer-aided tools used by operators of electric utility grids to monitor, control, and optimise the performance of the generation or transmission system.

Question 12: Annual Spend

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 12 of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states:

Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled— (a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and (b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them.

East London NHS Foundation Trust does not use a Trust wide energy management system (EMS) as requested and is therefore unable to provide a response.

Question 13: Contract duration (Including any extensions)

Answer: Not applicable.

Question 14: Contract expiry date

Answer: Not applicable.

- **Question 15: Contract start date**
- Answer: Not applicable.
- **Question 16: Contract review date**

Answer: Not applicable.

Question 17: Contract description – A description of the services provided.

Answer: Not applicable.

Question 18: Brand of the software

Answer: Not applicable.



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services. We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Question 19: Total number of meter points for electricity:

Answer: Not applicable.

Question 20: Non-Half Hourly (NHH) meter points

Answer: Not applicable.

Question 21: Half Hourly (HH) meter points

Answer: Not applicable.

Question 22: Total number of Gas meter points

The Trust has reviewed question 22 of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 21(1) of the FOI Act states: (1)Information which is reasonably accessible to the applicant otherwise than under section 1 is exempt information.

The information requested is accessible here:

Question 1

https://www.elft.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/2022-06/DA4173%20Energy%20and%20water%20meters.pdf

Question 23: Total number of meter points for specialist gases and liquids

Answer: Not applicable.

Question 24: Contact details of the person responsible, including job title

Answer: Dr Mohit Venkataram, Executive Director of Commercial Development. Email: <u>mohit.venkataram@nhs.net</u>

